
Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Commun1ty, .Town or C1ty 

• P.S.C. NO. ___ 9 __________________ __ 

Nolin RECC 7th revision SHEET NO. 22 
P. o. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. __ a ________ _ 
6th revision SHEET ·No. 22 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 1 

RE$IDENTIAL, FARM, NON-FARM, TRAILERS AND MOBILE HOMES 

APPLICABLE : Entire Service Area 

AVAILABILITY Of SERVICE : Available to all residents for uses in 
the horne or on the farm, including trailers, mobile homes, schools 
churches, community halls and non-profit community welfare insti­
tutions where the required total transformer capacity is 50 KVA or 

ss, single or three phase. 

TYPE OF SERVICE : Single phase 120/240 volts and three phase 
service where available at available voltages. 

RATES PER MONTH : 

First 
Next 
Over 

40 KWH per month or less 
60 KWH per month 

100 KWH per month 

$6.27 (Minimum Bill) 
.10089 Net per KWH 
. 04390 Net per KWH 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE : The above rate may be increased or 
decreased by an amount per ~WH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses 
will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving 
average of such losses. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge fo 
service shall be $6 . 27 

s i-ng.le_- IDhase- ,.:_ v , l t - .o;;_.., '· ~ IJ 
Public Scr; icJ C::ln~ .. ,:;si.:Jn 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(I) 

(I) 

ISSUE:F B:SSU~ d;;;t981 DATE EFFECTIVE March 1. 1981 

TITLE General Manager 
ameof er 

Issued by au ority of an Order of the Puolic Service Commission in 
Case No. 8007 · dated 2-26-81 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Commun1ty, Town or C1ty 

e P. S.C. NO. 9 

Nolin RECC 7th revision SHEET NO. 24 
P. o. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P. S.C. NO. _,.:::.8 ___ _ 

6th revision SHEET NO. 24 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 2 

COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER, SINGLE PHASE AND THREE PHASE SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: Entire Service Area 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to commercial consumers and 
small power loads requiring transformers capacity of 50 KVA or 
less , single phase and commercial consumers requiring three 
phase service with less than 50 KVA of total transformer capacity 

l subject to the established rules and regulations of the 
perat.ive. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: Single phase 120/240 volts and three phase 
where available at available v0ltages. 

RATES PER MONTH: 

First 40 KWH per month or less $6.27 (Minimum Bill) 
Next 60 KWH per month .10089 Net per KWH 
Next 2,900 KWH per month .05710 Net per KWH 
Over 3,000 KWH per month . 04 598 Net per KWH 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The' above rate may be increased or t. ~ / 
decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month 
moving average of such losses. 

s i 1 c 1-J . ;:::: c ~< ;.;.~ 8 MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge for g ~ub~.l~r:'ftJ Cxc: .~i i ;sicn 
service shall be $6.27. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(I) 

OF ISSUE March 16, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981 

ISSUED BY ~ {/-~ TITLE General Manager 
Name () Ofier 

Issued by authority of .an Order of the Puolic Service Commission in 
Case No. 8007 · dated 2-26-81 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Commun1ty, .Town or C1ty 

P .S.C. NO. 9 e -------------------------
Nolin RECC 
P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 

7th revision SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P . S . C • NO. 8 

6th revision SHEET NO. -----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

26 

26 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

SCHEDULE 3 

LARGE POWER 

APPLICABLE: Entire Service Area 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to consumers located on or 
near Cooperatives three phase lines whose transformer capacity 
would be 50 KVA total or more and the demand would be 99 KW or 
less. All subject to the established rules and regulations 

the Cooperative. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: Three phase, 60 cycle at available voltages, 
as agreed to in the five (5) year contract for service. 

RATES PER MONTH: 

Demand Charge: 

$3.14 per kilowatt of billing demand per month 

Energy Charge: 

First 2,500 KWH per month $.04637 Net per KWH Pu b!ic s:::r~;iC:} 

Next 12,500 KWH per month .04180 Net per KWH 
Over 15,000 KWH per month . 04 043 Net per KWH 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge shall be 
by 

as 
specified in the contract for service. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand shall be 
the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any 
period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which 
the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

(I) 

ISSUE:FB:SSU~-~am--e __ 0_~_a_~-:-h-f~i-~-8~~--1_9_8_1 _____ DAT:I:::ECTIV:enera
1 

:::::e:' 1981 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Puolic Service Commission in 
Case No. 8007 dated 2-26-81 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Comrnun1ty, Town or C1ty 

e P. S.C. NO. 9 

Nolin RECC 7th revision SHEET NO. 29 
P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P. S . C. NO. _..::.8 ____ ~ 

'!1·- 6th revision SHEET NO. 29 -----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

SCHEDULE 4 

INDUSTRIAL 

APPLICABLE : Entire Service Area 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to consumers located on or 
near Cooperative's three phase lines whose kilowatt demand 
would be 100 KW or more. All subject to the established rules 
and regulations of the Cooperative. 

tllYPE OF SERVICE: Three phase, 60 cycle at available voltage, 
as agreed to in the five (5) year contract for service. 

RATES PER MONTH: 

Demand Charge: 

$3.14 per kilowatt of billing demand per month 

(I) 

Energy Charge: 

First 
Next 
Over 

3,500 KWH per month 
6 , 500 KWH per month 

10,000 KWH per month 
' 

$.05127 Net per KWH 
. 03814 Net per KWH 
. 03472 Net per KWH 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge shall be as 
specified in the contract for service. 

cJo~ 
APR 6 1 S~1 

by ~vd 
RATES AN D TARIFFS 

OF ISSUE March 18, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981 

ISSUED BY 

Issued by 
Case No. 

_sM~~amld:e::;::__!,_(/~f-.,J· ~~f~fR.~q&u.er==------ TITLE 

au~y of an Order of the Puolic Service Commission in 
8007 . dated 2-26-81 

General Manager 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area · 
Commun1ty, Town or C1ty 

e P.S.C. NO. 9 

Nolin RECC 7th revision SHEET NO. 32 
P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P. S.C. NO. _a ___ _ 
6th revision SHEET NO. 32 

-----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

SCHEDULE 5 RURAL LIGHT 

APPLICABLE: Entire Service Area 

AVAILABILITY : Available to all consumers of the Cooperative 
subject to the established rules and regulations of the 
Cooperative. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: Cooperative will furnish and install at no 
expense to the consumer a lighting unit, 175 watt 120 volt 
mercury vapor on a twenty-five (25') foot pole or an existing 

erative owned pole at a location suitable to both parties ­
' location shall be not more than 150 feet from an 

existing 120 volt Cooperative owned secondary line, will make 
all necessary electrical connections and will furnish electricity 
for same which shall be controlled by a photocell to energize 
the unit from dusk to dawn. 

RATE: Service for the above unit shall be un-metered and billed --
on the · consumers monthly bill for other electrical service 
furnished by the Cooperative, at the rate of $5.57 each and (I)" 
every month for each . lighting fixture contracted for by the 
consumer. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above rate may be increased or . 
decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adju~tmen - C H E < r:- 0 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Suppl1er p u~u~lis Su;,ic 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line loss s 
will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving 
average of such losses. Billed at 75 KWH/Light. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 1. The consumer shall furnish the 
for the lighting unit, shall permit any tree trimming required 
for the c onductors or unit installation. 
2. The unit, together with the poles and conductors, 
may be removed at any time by the Cooperative upon 

OF ISSUE March 16, 1981 

ISSUED BY ~H ~~ Na!ne 'Offf ¥Cer 
Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No. 8007 dated 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981 

TITLE General Manager 

of the Puvlic Service Commission in 
2~26-81 



' . 
Form for filing Rate Schedules 

e 
Nolin RECC 

For Entire Service Area · 
Cornrnun1ty, Town or C1ty 

P. S.C. NO. 9 

7th revision SHEET NO. 36 
P. o. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. __ 8 ________ _ 

6th revision SHEET NO. 36 
-----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 6 (Cont'd.) 

RATE 

Mercury Vapor Series or Multiple 

.Standard Overhead 
7,000 Initial Lumens 

·"2 0,000 Initial Lumens 

Ornamental Service 
7,000 Initial Lumens 

20,000 Initial Lumens 

KWH/Light 

75 $2 . 55 
170 8.09 

75 $3.7 0 
170 9. 4 9 

per light per 
per light per 

per light per 
per light per 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above rate may be increased or 
decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses . The allowance for line losses 
will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving 
average of such losses. 

APR G 'jS;j1 

month 
month 

month 
month 

by~~"""¥-­
RATES /\NO TARIFFS 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

' v 

ISSUE:F B:SSU~~ 1 981 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981 

arne o f1 er 
Issued by authority of an Order of 
Case No. 8007 · dated 

TITLE General Manager 

the PuDlic Service Commission in 
2-26-81 



FOR Entire Service Area 

E.R.C. NO. 8 

Nolin RECC 
P. 0. Box 668 Original SHEET NO . 21C 

_ Elizabethtown, KY 42701 •• • Cancelling E.R.C. No. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

N 
35. SERVICE TO BARNS, SILOS, WATER AND IRRIGATION PUMPS 

' 

AVAILABILITY : Available to barns, silos, water and irrigation 
pumps, or to other buildings not classified as residential or 
commercial, in the Cooperatives service area subject to the 
rules and regulations of the Cooperative and the Energy 
Reguiatory Commission. 

TYPE OF SERVICE : Single phase, 120/240 .volts, 60 cycles , with 
a transformer capacity of 50 KVA or less. 

RATES: As listed under Schedule 1, Residential, Farm, Non-Farm, 
Trailers and Mobile Homes. 

CONDITIONS: Pursuant to the Cooperatives and the Energy 
Regulatory Commissions rules and regulations. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5 . 

6 • 

7. 

All extensions of up to 150 feet from the nearest facility 
shall be made without charge. 
Extensions greater than 150 feet and up to 300 feet shall be 
made provided the consumer pays in advance a "Consumer · 
Advance for Construction" of fifty ($50.00) dollars in 
addition to any ·other charges required by the Cooperative of 
all consumers. · 
This advance shall be refunded at the end of one (1) year 
if the service continues for that length of time. 
For extensions greater than 300 feet and less than 1000 feet 
from the nearest facility the "Consumer Advance for Construc ­
tion" shall be made at .the rate of $1.70 per foot plus fifty 
($50.00) dollars. 
Beyond 1000 feet extensions the "Consumer Advance for 
Construction" shall be made at the rate of $1.70 per foot 
plus fifty ($50.00) dollars. 
The cost of service and transformers is 
"Consumer Advance for Construction" for 
and irrigation pumps or other buildings 
residential or commercial. 

not included in any 
barns, silos, water 
not classified as 

The "Consumer Advance for Construction" (Par. 4) for 
extensions 300 feet to 1000 feet and (Par. 5) beyond 1000 
feet shall be refu ded over a four (4) year period in equal 
amounts for each ye the service is cont~nuea. ·---- -

\ 1 En~-:~Y : ~e~:;la;~Y ' C1~~i~ion 

l 
\v i ·. :j G L 8 E 80 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY Manager Elizabethtown, KY 
Address 
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FOR Entire Service Area 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 7 

Nolin RECC Original Sheet No. 20 
P. o. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Cancelling P.S.C. !{y. No. 6 

Original. Sheet No . 29 -----

UNDERGROUND PRIYlliRY AND SERVICE (Cont'd.) 

TYPICAL ROCK CLAUSE 

An additiopal $10 per linear trench foot shall be c harged 
. . . 

where extremely rocky conditions are e n countered, such 

conditions being defined as limestone or other hard 

stratified material in a continuuus volume of at least one 

cubic yard or more which cannot be removed using ordinary 

excavation equipment. 

NOTE: The $10.00 per linear trench foot figure is used as 
an example only and will be increased or decreased 
according to current prices supplied by contractors 
at the time the construction is to take place. 

··'-.. . 1o 

/ 



•.. 

Nolin RECC 

FOR Entire Service Area 

E.R.C. NO. 
1st revision 
of original 

8 

SHEET NO. P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 • P.S.C . 

Cancelling 2&.~ No. 
2nd revision 

9 

• 

of original SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

33. UNDERGROUND PRIMARY AND SERVICE (Cont'd.) 

EXHIBIT A 

AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL 

(Filed in compliance with Appendix to the order of the 
Kentucky Public Service Commission in Administrative 
Case #146, dated February 2, 1973.) 

* Average Cost of 1.0 underground per foot 

* Average Cost of 1.0 overhead per foot 

Difference in Cost 

LC/11 

* Does not include Rock Clause 

$4.74 

$1.70 

$3.04 

-----·-- -· ··--~--
.- ·--. I ' - - ( ...... ' - • -; D (._.. ,--i c. "-.; l .... '-

Energy Regulatory Commission 

21 

21 

DATE OF ISSUE 19, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1980 
Month Day Year 

Elizabethtown, K~ 42701 BY & ISSUED 

ear 

Manager 
m-:~1- Addre ss 



FOR Entire Service Area 

8 
Nolin RECC 

E.R.C. NO. 

lst 
revision of 

• 
I 

I 

• 

P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

SHEET NO. 

Cancelling ~xix~: No. 
2nd revision 

13 

9 

of original SHEET NO. 13 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

32. SERVICE TO TRAILERS AND MOBILE HOMES 

AVAILABILITY: Available to Mobile Homes located in the Cooperatives 
service area subject to the rules and regulations of the Cooperative 
and the Energy Regulatory Commission. 

TYPE OF SERVICE : Single phase, 120/240 volts, 60 cycles, transformer 
capacity of 50 KVA or less. 

RATES : As listed ·under Schedule 1, Residential, Farm, Non-Farm, 
Trailers and Mobile Homes. 

CONDITIONS: Pursuant to the rules of 807 KAR 50:065 Section 11. 
Distr1bution Line Extensions to Mobile Homes. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7 . 

8. 

9. 

All extensions of up to 150 feet from the nearest facility 
shall be made without charge. 
Extensions greater than 150 feet and up to 300 feet shall 
be made provided the consumer pays in advance a "consumer 
advance for construction" of fifty ($50.00) dollars in 
addition to any other charges required by the Cooperative 
of all consumers. 
This advance shall be refund~d at the end of one (1) year if 
the service · continues for that length of time. 
For extensions greater than 300 feet and .less than 1000 feet 
from the nearest facility the "consumer advance for consturc­
tion" shall be made at the rate $1.70 per foot plus fifty 
($50.00) dollars. 
Beyond 1000 feet extensions the "consumer advance for construc­
tion" shall be made at the rate of $1.70 per foot plus fifty 
($50.00) dollars. 
The cost of service and transformers is not included in any 
"consumer advance for construction" for mobile homes. 
The "consumer advance for construction" par. 4, for extensions 
300 feet to 1000 feet and par. 5, beyond 1000 feet shall be 
refunded over a four (4) year period in equal amounts for each 
year the service is continued. 
I£ the service is discontinued for a period of sixty (60) days, 
or should the mobile home be removed and another not take its 
place within sixty (60) days or be replaced by a permanent 
structure the remainder of the advance shal b e-- f.e .a;..f.e i-wd....-
No refunds shall be made to any consume w ci hH@. G d"t i.:trtli:'Re 'he 
advance originally. Energy Regulatory C"'mmission 

DATE OF Iss;;#fo~~~;ua~ry ~9~al:80 Year 

ISSUED BY [~ ~~ Manager 
Name of Offi~ Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE February l, 1980 
Month Day Year 

Elizabethtown, KY· 42701 
ll.r'lr'lr~c::c:: 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Community, Town or City 

.olin RECC 

E.R.C. NO. __ 8 __________________ __ 

P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, 
Name of Issuing 

KY 42701 
Corporation 

6th revision 
of original SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 
5th revision 
o_f~o~r~i~g~l~·n~a~l~ ____ SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

22 

7 

22 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

SCHEDULE 1 

RESIDENTIAL, FARM, NON-FARM, TRAILERS AND MOBILE HOMES I 
Entire Service Area l {, / f APPLICABLE : 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE : Available to all residents for uses in 
the home or on the farm, including trailers, mobile homes, 
schools, churches, community halls and non-profit community 
welfare institutions where the required total transformer 
capacity is 50 KVA or less, single or three phase. 

~PE OF SERVICE: Single phase 120/240 volts and three phase 
~eryice where available ·at available voltages. 

RATES PER MONTH: 

First 
Next 
Over 

40 KWH per month or less 
60 KWH per month 

100 KWH per month 

$5.73 (Minimum Bill) 
.0895 Net per KWH 
.Q345 Net per KWH 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above rate may be increased or 
decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by , the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month 
moving average of such losses. 

(I) 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge for single phase (I) 
service shall be $5.73. -c~:.J- E: ci<-·E" o 

-E OF ISSU 

ISSUED BY , 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No. 7709 dated 

Ener 11v RP.IZIII*'rv C"mmission 

JUL 2 5 1980 
;LL~ .. -~..-./ 

by_d}_L. 
RATES AND TAR!FFS 

-----T 

DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980 

TITLE Manager 

of the Energy Regulatory Commission 
July l, 1980 

in 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Community, Town or City 

E.R.C . NO. 8 ------------------------6th revision 
-olin RECC of original SHEET NO. 23 

P. o. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 7 
Name of Issu1ng Corporation 5th revision ----------

b f original SHEET NO. 23 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 1 (cont'd.) 

The minimum monthly charge for three phase service shall be 
computed on the basis of 1 1/2 percent of the additional 
investment which includes the additional cost of the trans­
formers. The computed minimum bill will be effective for 
a period of five (5) years from the date on which service 
commences. After this period the regular monthly minimum 
of $5.73 will be effective. 

--~E~:~rv:::E:n::: ::::L:c:::::es::~:c:nclude all types ~ ~ 
electrical appliances and apparatus operating on single 
phase, 60 cycle, 120/240 volts. · 
2. Prior written approval must be obtained from the 
Cooperative before installation of any motor 1n e xcess 
of 10 H.P. single phase. 
3. Applications for service other than residential shall 
be required to sign a five (5) year contract to pay not 
less than the minimum bill for five (5) years. 
4. Applications for service to trailers and mobile homes 
shall be required to comply with the trailer and mobile 
horne policy. , 

SPECIAL RULES FOR THREE PHASE SERVICE 

1. The consumer must g1ve satisfactory assurance by means of 
a written agreement as to the character, amount and duration 
of the three phase requirements and complete a five (5) year 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(I) 

contract. - r -- - c ~.::- f: D--
2. The consumer will guarantee to pay the compu ~ ~l.niii)um C . ·,on • • • • er V. Keg<Jf '1f0ry nmmiSS 
monthly b1ll for f1ve (5) years. After th1s per o he 
regular monthly minimum of $5.73 will be effecti e. ,EJ L 2 5 1S80 

by /2~.,~~--J. 
n11.:r..t:.C. ""' TA norr<' 
'" ~v oov 

DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980 ~TE OF ISSUE July 15, 1980 

ISS~ED BY cJ; o~btf:JM TITLE Manager 

Issu ed by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Comm i s sion 
Ca se No. 7709 dated July 1, 1980 

(I) 

~ ~ 

in 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Community, Town or City 

E. R. C. NO. 8 e 6th revision ______________________ __ 

Nolin RECC of original SHEET NO. 24 
P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. ___ 7 ______ __ 
5th revision 
of original SHEET No.24 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 2 

COMMERCIAL, .SMALL POWER, SINGLE PHASE AND THREE PHASE SERVICE 

APPLICABLE' Entire Service Area ~~ 
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to commercial con -mers ana 
small power loads requiring transformers capacity of 50 KVA or 
less, single phase and commercial consumers requiring three 
phase service with less than 50 KVA of total transformer capacity 
all subject to the established rules and regulations of the 

4lfooperative. · 

TYPE OF SERVICE: Single phase 120/240 volts and three phase 
where available at available voltages. 

RATES PER MONTH: 

First 40 KWH per month or less $5.73 (Minimum Bill) 
Next 60 KWH per month .0895 Net per KWH 
Next 2,900 KWH per mont_h .0472 Net per KWH 
Over 3 -, 000 KWH per month .0365 Net per KWH 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above rate may be increased or 
decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month 
moving average of such losses. 

. ------ ----·-· ----: 
MINIMUM CHARGE : The minimum monthly charge f br Slhl;Fe(i?~~D. 
service shall be $5. 7 3. Energy Regu l ~tory Cr·mmiSSJOn 

JU L 2 5 1980 
~kL-A__,~ v 

by RATES AND TARIFFS 

.E OF ISSUE ll ~u1y 15, 1980 

ISS~ED BY c~ 2/ ~ 
Name of Off~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE July l, 1980 

TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission 
Ca se No. 7709 dated July l, 1980 

------

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(I) 

in 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Community, Town or City 

E. R. C. NO. 8 

-Nolin RECC 

--~---------------------6th revision 
of original -SHEET NO. 25 

P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
_Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 7 
5th revision --~--------
of original SHEET NO. 25 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 2 (Cont'd.) 

The minimum monthly charge for three phase service shall be 
computed on a basis of 1 1/2 percent of the additional invest­
ment, . which includes the additional cost of the transformers. 
The minimum bill will be effective for a period of - five (5) 
years from the date on which service commences. After this 
period the regular monthly minimum of $5.73 will be effective. 

SPECIAL RULES FOR SINGLE PHASE: 

1. _Applications for commercial single phase service shall be 
required to sign a five (5) year contract to pay not less than 
the minimum bill for five (5) years. 

2. Prior written approval must be obtained from the Cooperative 
before installation of any motor in excess of 10 H.P. single 
phase. 

SPECIAL RULES FOR THREE PHASE SERVICE: 

1. The consumer must give satisfactory assurance by means of­
a written agreement as to the character, amount and duration of 
the business and complete a,five (5) year contract. 

2. The consumer will guarantee the computed minimum monthly 
bill for five (5) years. 

3. On three phase installations, all motor~ 
lar~er must be three phase. 

10 H.P. and 
- - ---- - ---- ---- --·----

CHE C KE D 
Energy RP.gul:lto rv Cr~mm-iss ion 

· J U L 2 5 19f)0 

&E OF ISSUE July 15, 1980 

ISS~ED BY c:C J~ ~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980 

Name of Offi~ 
TITLE Manager 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(I) 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No . 7 7 0 9 dated __ ___:::J___!:u~l::...lyl---::1=--.L, ----'l:!::_L9::=__8:>!.0 ___ 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Community, Town or City 

8 

~olin RECC 

E.R.C. NO. 
6th revision 
of original SHEET NO. 26 

P. o. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. __ 7 ________ _ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 5th revision 

of o:~;.l,ginal 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SHEET NO. 26 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

SCHEDULE 3 

LARGE POWER 

APPLICABLE: Entire Service Area 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE : Available to consumers located on 
or near Cooperatives three phase lines whose transformer 
capacity would be 50 KVA total or more and the demand would 
be 99 KW or less. All subject to the established rules and 
regulations of the Cooperative. 

Three phase, · 60 cycle at available voltages, 
n the five (5) year contract for service. 

RATES PER MONTH : 

Demand Charge: 

$3.02 per kilowatt of billing demand per month 

Energy ·charge: 

First 2,500 KWH per month ' $.03688 Net per KWH 
Next 12,500 KWH per month .03248 Net per KWH 
Over 15,000 KWH per month .03116 Net per KWH 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge shall .be as 
specified in the contract for service. 

(I) 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand sha 1 ~ r~ EC K E 0 
the maximum kilowatt demand established by the qonsumer cftler@lll~gul C0mmission 
period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month f r 
which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows : 

tlt~E OF ISSUE ~July 15, 1980 

ISSUED BY Ok .J. '"01,. ,, 
Name of Offi~ 

TITLE Manager 

DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
Case No. 7709 dated July 1, 1980 
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Community, Town or City 

-Nolin RECC 

E.R.C. NO. _____ a ______________ _ 
6th revision 
of original SHEET NO. 29 -----P. 0. Box 668 

Elizabethtown, KY 42701 CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 7 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 5th revision ------------

of original SHEET NO. 29 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 4 

INDUSTR):AL 

APPLICABLE: Entire Service Area 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to consumers located on or 
near Cooperative's three phase lines whose kilowatt demand 
would be 100 KW or more. All subject to the established rules 
and regulations of the Cooperative. 

YPE OF SERVICE: Three phase, 60 cycle at available voltage, 
s agreed to in the five (5) year contract for service. 

RATES PER MONTH: 

Demand Charge: 

$3.02 per kilowatt of billing demand per month 

Energy Charge: 

First 3,500 KWH per month 
Next 6,500 KWH per month 
Over 10,000 KWH per month 

$.0416 
' .02896 

.02566 

Net per KWH 
Net per KWH 
Net per KWH 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge shall be as 
specified in the contract for service. 

:----- ---·- - -·-···- --
CH EC K ED 

Energy Regul~to.ry C"~mmission 

.JU L 2 5 1980 

..£~~""* .. ~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980 .TE OF ISSUE f 15, 1980 

ISSUED BY c J. ~ 
Name of Officer 

TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission 
Case No. 7709 dated July 1, 1980 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

. (I) 

in 

I 

I 



Form for fil~ng Rate Schedules For Entire Service Area 
Community, Town or City 

E. R. C. NO. 8 e. 6th revision ________________________ _ 

Nol1n RECC 
P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

of original SHEET NO. 32 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 7 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 5th revision ------------

of original SHEET NO. 32 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

SCHEDULE 5 RURAL LIGHT 

APPLICABLE: Entire Service Area 

AVAILABILITY: Available to all consumers of the Cooperative 
subject to the established rules and re.gulations of the 
Cooperative. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: Cooperative will fu~nish and install at no 
expense to the consumer a lighting unit, 175-watt-120 volt 
mercury vapor on a twenty-five (25') foot pole or an existing 

operative owned pole at a location suitable to · both parties, 
wever, location sh~ll be not ~ore than 150 feet from an 

existing 120 volt Cooperative owned secondary line, will make 
all necessary electrical conpections and will furnish electricity 
for same which shall be controlled by a photocell to energize 
the unit from dusk to dawn. 

RATE: Service fqr the above unit shall be un-metered and billed 
on the consumers monthly bill for other electrical service 
furnished by the Cooperative, at the rate of $5.36 each and (I)' 
every month for each lighting fixture contracted for by the 
consumer. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above rate may be increased or 
decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses 
will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving 
average of such losses. Billed at 75 KWH/Light. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 1. The consumer shall f~rnish 
location for the lighting unit, shall permit any tree tr 
required for the conductors or unit installation. 
2. The unit, together with the poles and conductors, m 

the Co rative u n 

.TE OF ISSUE L July 15, 1980 

ISSUED BY ~aiDe 0/,0f~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE July l, 1980 

TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy 
Case No. 7709 dated July l, 1980 

Regulatory Commission in 
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E.R.C. NO. 
6th revision 
of original 

8 

SHEET NO. 36 
P. 0. Box 668 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 7 __________ _ 

5th revision ~arne of Issuing Corporation 
of original SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 6 {Cont'd.) 

RATE 

Mercury Vapor Series or Multiple KWH/Light 

Standard Overhead 
7,000 Initial Lumens 75 $29.38 per Light per year 

20,000 Initial Lumens 170 93.53 per Light per year 

namental Service 
7~000 Initial Lumens 75 $43.17 per Light per year 

20,000 Initial Lumens 170 110.23 per Light per year 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: The above rate may be increased or 
decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses 
will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving 
average of such ~osses. 

- e:-H· E c ~~---E D 
Energv Regul :'ltory Cnmmission 

. J U L 2 5 1980 
by .,d"'~L ..._ V 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

~fE OF ISSUE ~1y 15, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980 

ISS~ED BY c A. mer TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy 
Case No. 7709 dated July 1, 1980 

Regulatory Commission in 

36 


